Medical Coverage Policy | Multianalyte Assays for Genetic Testing



EFFECTIVE DATE: 01 | 01 | 2016 **POLICY LAST UPDATED:** 12 | 01 | 2015

OVERVIEW

The intent of this policy is to document various brand name laboratory genetic tests that are considered not medically necessary for the Commercial population, and may or may not have different coverage determinations for BlueCHiP for Medicare.

MEDICAL CRITERIA

Not applicable

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

Not applicable

POLICY STATEMENT

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

The following services are considered not medically necessary due to insufficient peer-reviewed scientific literature demonstrating efficacy:

<u>CHEMOFX®</u> 81535 81536

The following services are covered for BlueCHiP for Medicare and are considered not medically necessary for Commercial products due to insufficient peer-reviewed scientific literature demonstrating efficacy: <u>VectraTM DA</u> 81490

Corus® CAD 81493

Oncotype DX® Colon 81525

<u>VeriStrat®</u> 81538

<u>Cancer TYPE ID</u> <u>Tissue of Origin</u> 81540

<u>Allomap</u> 81595

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence of Coverage, or Subscriber Agreement for limitations of benefits/coverage for laboratory tests or when services are not medically necessary.

BACKGROUND

Multianalyte Assays with Algorithmic Analyses

Multianalyte assays with algorithmic analyses (MAAAs) are procedures that utilize multiple results derived from panels of analyses of various types, including molecular pathology assays, fluorescent in-situ hybridization assays, and non-nucleic acid-based assays (e.g., proteins, polypeptides, lipids, carbohydrates). Algorithmic analysis using the results of these assays as well as other patient information (if used) is then performed and typically reported as a numeric score(s) or as a probability. MAAAs are typically unique to a single clinical laboratory or manufacturer.

The format for the code descriptors of MAAAs usually include (in order):

- Disease type (e.g., oncology, autoimmune, tissue rejection)
- Material(s) analyzed (.e.g, DNA, RNA, protein, antibody)
- Number of markers (e.g., number of genes, number of proteins)
- Methodology(ies) (e.g., microarray, real-time [RT]-PCR, in situ hybridization [ISH], enzyme linked immunosorbent assays [ELISA])
- Number of functional domains (if indicated)
- Specimen type (e.g., blood, fresh tissue, formalin-fixed paraffin embedded)
- Algorithm result type (e.g., prognostic, diagnostic)
- Report (e.g., probability index, risk score)

In contrast to genomic sequencing procedures (GSPs) and other molecular multianalyte assays, these assays represent algorithmically combined results of analyses of multiple analytes to obtain a risk score or other value which in itself represents a new and distinct medical property that is of independent medical significance relative to the individual component test results in clinical context in which the assay is performed.

CODING

See Policy Statement section.

RELATED POLICIES

Not applicable

PUBLISHED

Provider Update, February 2016

REFERENCES

- 1. Current Procedural Technology cpt[®] 2016 Professional Edition. American Medical Association (AMA). 529 531.
- 2. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Article (LCA) MolDX: VECTRATM DA Billing and Coding Guidelines (A54502)
- 3. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Article (LCA) MolDX: Corus® CAD Test Billing and Coding Guidelines (A54425)
- 4. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD) MolDX: Molecular Diagnostic Tests (MDT) (L35160)
- 5. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD) In Vitro Chemosensitivity & Chemoresistance Assays (DL36055)
- 6. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD) Biomarkers for Oncology (L34796)

- 7. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Article (LCA) ALLOMAP Billing and Coding Guidelines (A54360)
- 8. Upchurch KS, Kay J. Evolution of treatment for rheumatoid arthritis. Rheumatology (Oxford). Dec 2012;51 Suppl 6:vi28-36. PMID 23221584
- 9. Schoels M, Knevel R, Aletaha D, et al. Evidence for treating rheumatoid arthritis to target: results of a systematic literature search. Ann Rheum Dis. Apr 2010;69(4):638-643. PMID 20237123
- 10. Xu J, Kochanek KD, Sherry L. Murphy SL, et al. Deaths: Final Data for 2007. Natl Vital Stat Rep. 2010;58(19).
- 11. Patel MR, Peterson ED, Dai D, et al. Low diagnostic yield of elective coronary angiography. N Engl J Med. Mar 11 2010;362(10):886-895. PMID 20220183
- 12. Figueredo A, Coombes ME, Mukherjee S. Adjuvant therapy for completely resected stage II colon cancer. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2008(3):CD005390. PMID 18646127
- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). Clinical practice guidelines in oncology: colon cancer, version 3.2015. http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/colon.pdf. Accessed July 1, 2015.
- Bird MC, Godwin VA, Antrobus JH, et al. Comparison of in vitro drug sensitivity by the differential staining cytotoxicity (DiSC) and colony-forming assays. Br J Cancer. Apr 1987;55(4):429-431. PMID 3580265
- Nagourney RA, Blitzer JB, Shuman RL, et al. Functional profiling to select chemotherapy in untreated, advanced or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer. Anticancer Res. Oct 2012;32(10):4453-4460. PMID 23060572
- National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer, Version 7.2015. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology 2015; http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/nscl.pdf. Accessed September 22, 2015.
- 17. Shepherd FA, Rodrigues Pereira J, Ciuleanu T, et al. Erlotinib in Previously Treated Non–Small-Cell Lung Cancer. N Engl J Med. 2005;353(2):123-132. PMID 16014882
- National Cancer Institute (NCI). U.S. National Institutes of Health. Carcinoma of unknown primary: treatment, 02/23/2012. Physician data query (PDQ[®]). http://www.cancer.gov/cancertopics/pdq/treatment/unknownprimary/healthprofessional. Accessed October 20, 2014.
- 19. Oien KA, Evans TR. Raising the profile of cancer of unknown primary. J Clin Oncol. Sep 20 2008;26(27):4373-4375. PMID 18802148
- AlloMap[®]: A Non-Invasive, Test Service for Heart Transplant Patients. www.allomap.com. Accessed March, 2015.
- 21. Duong Van Huyen JP, Tible M, Gay A, et al. MicroRNAs as non-invasive biomarkers of heart transplant rejection. Eur Heart J. Dec 1 2014;35(45):3194-3202. PMID 25176944

---- CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

